BRCL4058PZZ-4.2
Rev.B May.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2ῗ ₲Ḣᾯ￼Ṿ ᴙӠἴ￼ ᴙ ἄẙ ớҮ⅝￼ᴅ Ḓּכ−Ӽּכ
ᵸ
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2 זּ ở ḧ כּ ╙ / ở ḧ כּ ᴙ ớ ί ֺ ι ᴱ Ṉ ￼ ᶹ Ӻ ҭ ᾭ ι Ӕ ệ
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2ἄѭӝᾊẪẔּת￼זỳ ὍψᵃῊιѼᴵ ᵀUSBּכ◊ᵙ ᵸּכ◊ṪӐ
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2 ԓ҃זּ PMOSFET‟‗ιזі ӥӼּכ ιἍҨј ᶹ כּ╜₅ ᵙ
҇‖ ♬ᴦ ᴵḾӼּכּכ╙ ט ιҨӝᶈᶽוꞌᾛӐἆ ᶫ□ẙ‍ҭїḾע Ɑ□ẙזҨ
ֺ Ӽ◑ּכᴙᶁḧ҈4.2V Ӽּכּכ╙ PROG ᶹ כּ ιῳ ᴵ 1.0A
Ẹ Ԅּכᴙ ὗὲῊιBRCL4058PZZ-4.2 ט Ԅ ѦӉּכ╙ꜛỗιּכּ◖−כ╙ᶈ2ƤAҨї
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2￼ԎḜ⸗♇ץὐӼּכּכ╙ ίᵸ Ԅ ᴙӠἴ ᴙ זᵙѣѦּכԜӼּט
҈Ὕ Ӽּכ ​ᵙ ԄּכᴙὶԄ￼ꜛỗẬ
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2 זּ Ӡ￼DFNṂע ҨᴣῳṈ6Ѧᶹᶀᵸҭᴵῶᾦ֟ṇּכ PCBṵ―
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2ᴵṪӐ҈-40¯C to +85¯C
 ῳ 36V Ԅּכᴙᴣ6.1V ᴙӠἴ
 ẙ ֹ 1%￼4.2V Ӽּכ  ᴙכּ₿
 ּכ−ᴦὶӠἴ
 ԏῶBAT-VDD ӥ ו
 ể ּ2>╙כƤA
 ӯ ₩Ẫїו 55ƤA
 ᾟὙ0Vּכ−Ӽּכ
 ῳᶽ1.0A ớӼּכּכ╙
 ╙/ở╙/ởᴙѕⅎẪӼּכ
 Ӽּכּכ╙ᶹ ᴵ
 Ӽּכּכ╙ΰ ♬
 ᵏט  ╙כּ╨╡ֺ
 טԜӼּכ
 ӼּכꜛỗὝ
 ᵀRoHS‰֝ιῂ ғᵝ
 כּט ιSGDvιPS6ᾘᾣᵸ
 XVEᾭὯᴊ
 WZV  ӼּכҢ
 ּכ−Ӽּכּכ
 ԎḜἐὙ ᶵ
描述 / Descriptions
特点 / Features
应用 / Applications
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2
Rev.B May.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
├4χẸ ᶈYFF ᴞז ḳכּ ḧYFFּכᴙῊι ᶈᴞ ḳFLQіѩכּ Ѧ71:Ƒṫᴸ￼ּכ ιҨ ₿♬ᾀὃῊYFF ғּו╡╨
 ᴙψכּ
├5χẸFHẬ јּזӮPFXίֺῊι ṄFHẬ Ừ ἆὶJQGιEUFO738;S]]0715ᶴ҈⃰ẂṪӐꜛỗιјᴵṄFHẬ ὶὶYFF
PIN Num. Symbol Function
1 TEMP Ӽּכּכ−□ẙ₅╜
2 SURJ Ӽּכּכ╙ ᾯ ιᶹ כּ ֹJQGι Ӽּכּכ╙ᶽṇ
3 GND Ɑᶊ
4 VCC ּכ◊ Ԅ
5 BAT ּכ− Ԅ
6 STDBY Ầ◖ ֧￼ӼּכḢἄὝ
7 CHRG Ầ◖ ֧￼ӼּכꜛỗὝ
8 CE Ӕ Ԅ ιӉּכẈӔ
应用电路 /  Application Circuit
引脚 / Pinning
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2
Rev.B May.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNITS
VCC Pin Voltage VVCC -0.3~36.0
V
BAT Pin Voltage VBAT -4.2~18.0
CHRG/STDBY Pin Voltage VCHRG/STDBY -0.3~13.0
PROG Pin Voltage VPROG -0.3~5.5
Other Pin Voltage VTEMP/GND/CE -0.3~5.5
Operating Ambient Temperature Range TOP -40~+85 °C
Storage Temperature Tstg -65~+150 °C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10s) Tsolder 260 °C
ESD
HBM  4000 V
CDM 1000 V
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Input Supply Voltage VCC  4.5 5.0 36.0 V
Input Power Supply
Current
ICC
Charging mode
(RPROG=1.02K)
 260 360 μA
Standby mode,
charging terminated
 180 300 μA
Shutdown mode
(RPROG not connected,
VCC<VBAT,or VCC＜
VUV)
 180 300 μA
OVP mode(VCC=30V)  180 300 μA
Regulated Output
(Float) Voltage
VFLOAT
0℃≤TA≤85℃,
RPROG=1.02k
4.158 4.2 4.242 V
BAT Pin Current IBAT
RPROG=1.02k，
Current mode
900 1000 1100 mA
Standby mode,
VBAT=4.2V
0 -2.5 -6 μA
Shutdown mode
(RPROG not connected)
 ±1 ±2 μA
Sleep mode,VCC=0V  -1 -2 μA
Trickle Charge Current ITRIKL
VBATωVTRIKL，
RPROG=1.02k
65 100 135 mA
Trickle Charge Threshold VTRIKL
RPROG=1.02k
VBAT from Low to High
2.3 2.5 2.7 V
Trickle Charge
Hysteresis
VTR_HYS RPROG=1.02k 120 160 200 mV
VCC Under Voltage
Lockout Threshold
VCC_UV VCC from Low to High 3.5 3.7 3.9 V
极限参数 / Absolute Maximum Ratings(Ta=25℃)
电性能参数 / Electrical Characteristics(VCC=5V,VBAT=3.6V,Ta=25℃)
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2
Rev.B May.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
原理框图 / Principle block diagram
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2
Rev.B May.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
 功能描述
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2ῗ ₲Ḣᾯ￼Ṿ ᴙӠἴ￼ ᴙᴅ Ḓּכ− ᴙכởḧּ/╙כởḧּזּ ớ
Ӽּכᵸ Ḝ ᶼώӗ 1.0A￼Ӽּכּכ╙εӨי Ѧ♬ Ḅ￼PCBṵṕζᵙ°1% ẙ￼╢Ӽּכᴙ
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2 ἄ҃ Ѧԓ P ♬ꞌMOSFETᴣו כּ ιῂ ҇‖ ἆᶹ ₅╙כּ
כּ╜ ᵼ℅ιᶢ Ӽּכᵸּכ ҝ ѣѦᶹ Ӻҭ јҝḅ℅ιBRCL4058PZZ-4.2 ᴵҨὶUSBּכ◊
ṪӐ
 正常充电循环
ẸVCCẬ ״ᴙכּ UVLO ẈҨіћᶈPROGẬכּ љᶊѳ ὶ҃ Ѧ ẙѭ1%￼ ḧּכ
ιẊћẸ Ѧּכ−љӼּכᵸ ֧ Ὴι ѦӼּכỈעẦḊ ḅ‛BATẬ ẈӉ҈VTRIKLιֱӼכּ
ᵸכּ Ԅ ╙Ӽּכ₩Ẫ ᶈ ₩ẪѧιBRCL4058PZZ-4.2ώӗ 1/10￼ ḧӼּכּכ╙ιҨӝṄּכּ−כ
ᴙώֹ״ ѦḠԅ￼ּכẈιҡ ḫכּ◑א╙Ӽּכ
ẸBATẬ ״ᴙכּ VTRIKLҨіῊιӼּכᵸ Ԅở╙₩Ẫι℅Ὴᵇּכ−ώӗởḧ￼Ӽּכּכ╙ ẸBAT
Ậ ᴙכּ ֹῳ ╢ӼּכᴙεVFOLOATζῊιBRCL4058PZZ-4.2 ԄởᴙӼּכ₩ẪιћӼּכּכ╙ẦḊ֟
ṇ ẸӼּכּכ╙ ḧӪ￼1/10ιӼּכỈע ​
 充电电流设置
Ӽּכּכ╙ῗ זּ Ѧ ὶᶈPROGẬ љᶊѳ כּ￼ ‎ ḧ￼ ῗPROGẬ╙כּכӼּ−כּ ֧
900Ӥ￼╙כּ ḧּכ ᵙӼּכּכ╙ ї֯ԇẪ‎זּ χ
RPROG=900/ICHGιἆICHG=900/RPROG
ҡBATẬ ֧￼Ӽּכּכ╙ᴵ PROGẬ ᴙכּ Ὴ ḧιԇẪḅїχ
IBAT=(VPROGÖ900)/RPROG
Ḿ҈ᶽ҈0.5AӼּכּכ╙￼Ẕּזѧι Ɑ♬ Ḿ ᶽιΰ □ẙίֺҺ ӉӼּכּכ╙ιјᵃעᶫ╜
љԇẪ╙כּ ת ӪѼᴪệјḢԅ ḭἋẔּזѧιᴵ⁞Ὧ ∂ ᴨᵀ ᶽṇ￼RPROG
RPROG Ὅ χ
RPROG(KΩ) ICHG(mA)
6133 638
5165 733
5138 783
41<4 7;8
41;3 853
418; 8<3
417: 973
416: 9<3
415: :88
4154 ;33
4143 <43
4135 4333
功能描述 / Function description
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2
Rev.B May.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
 终止充电
ẸӼּכּכ╙ᶈ ֹῳ ╢Ӽּכᴙᵅ ḧӪ￼1/10ῊιӼּכỈע ₿ ‍ҭῗ זּ Ѧ
ԓ ◒└⅝ ᵸḾPROGẬ ί‎₅╜￼ ẸPROGẬ ᴙכּ 100mVҨї￼Ὴ tTERM
ε ѭ1.8msζῊιӼּכ ₿ Ӽּכּכ╙ ԋᾸιBRCL4058PZZ-4.2 Ԅể ₩Ẫι℅Ὴ Ԅּכ
╙כּ◊ 55ƤA ε├χC/10 ₿ᶈ ╙Ӽּכᵙ♬ ֺ₩Ẫѧ᷂ᾦζ
ӼּכῊιBATẬ і￼ ᴪ ҺӔPROGẬ ╙כּכᴙᶈDCӼּכּ ḧӪ￼1/10ѳ ῥᶊ
100mVҨї ₿⅝ ᵸі￼1.8ms◒└Ὴ εtTERMζ Ӡ ớ ￼ ᴪ јҺṀ ӼּכỈע
Έ ₿ ῆẈᶎӼּכּכ╙ ḧӪ￼1/10ҨїιBRCL4058PZZ-4.2ᴏ ₿ӼּכỈעẊӯ₿
BATẬ ώӗүӍּכ╙ ᶈ ꜛỗїιBATẬ і￼Ἅῶ ọ כ‎ӗּ−כּיּ
ᶈể ₩ẪѧιBRCL4058PZZ-4.2ḾBATẬ ᴙכּ ί ḅ‛ Ậ ᴙכּ ֹ4.05V￼Ԝ
Ӽּכּכᴙ εVRECHRGζҨїιֱᴰ ѦӼּכỈעẦḊẊԜ₭ᵇּכ−ӗẔּכ╙ Ẹᶈể ₩Ẫѧ
ӼּכỈע￼ἐטԜᵏטῊιọ ӾᾸẦ ԄּכᴙⱡᵅԜ ᾺὶԄ Ԅּכᴙιἆ ίֺPROGẬ ‎
ԋᾸӼּכᵸⱡᵅԜᵏט їᶃ ֧҃ ѦԐᶚӼּכỈע￼ꜛỗᶃ
功能描述 / Function description
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2
Rev.B May.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2
Rev.B May.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
 确定R1和R2的值
ѭR1ᵙR2￼Ӫ ⁞Ὧּכ−￼□ẙ ╜ ᶀᵙ♬ᾧּכ כּ￼ Ӫ‎ ḧιאѯӕ ῎ḅїχ
Ӭ ḧ￼ּכ−□ẙ ᶀѭTL~THιεԎѧ TLωTH)ψּכ−ѧӔּז￼ῗ □ẙ ᾭ￼♬ᾧּכ
εNTCζιRTLѭԎᶈ□ẙTLῊ￼ ӪιRTH ѭԎᶈ□ẙTHῊ￼ ӪιֱRTLϋRTHι ѱιᶈ□ẙ
TLῊι TEMP  ᴙѭχכּ￼
ᶈ□ẙTHῊι TEMP  ᴙѭχכּ￼
ⱡᵅιּי
ֱᴵ ệχ
ᵃתιḅ‛ּכ−ԓ ῗ⃰□ẙ ᾭεPTCζ￼♬ᾧּכ ιֱιἅҪᴵҨ ệֹχ
ҡі ￼ὸṀѧᴵҨ ֧ιể ḧ￼□ẙ ᶀљּכּ◊כᴙVccῗῂԋ￼ιҝљR1 R2 RTH RTL
ῶԋψԎѧιRTH RTLᴵ ‬ ԋ￼ּכ−ἐԛἆ ḫ ╜ ệֹ
ᶈḫ Ẕּזѧι ᴱԋ├• ￼□ẙ⸗ớι⅝ḅ ♬Ӡἴιֱ R2 ᴵҨјּזι ᴱּזR1 ᴏᴵ
R1 ￼ὸṀѼᴪệ ᴅιᶈ℅јԜ
 欠压闭锁（UVLO）
Ѧԓ ᴙ כּ Ḿ Ԅּכᴙ ίιẊᶈVCC״ ᴙ ҨіѳׁӔӼּכᵸӠὙᶈ
ӯ ₩Ẫ UVLOּכ ṄӔӼּכᵸӠὙᶈӯ ₩Ẫ ḅ‛UVLO⅝ ᵸᴧּו ᴪιֱᶈVCC״ −כּ⅝
ᴙכּ 100mVѳׁӼּכᵸṄјҺ ֧ӯ ₩Ẫ
功能描述 / Function description
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2
Rev.B May.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
 自动再充电
ῆӼּכỈע ₿ιBRCL4058PZZ-4.2 ᴏ זּ Ѧԏῶ1.8ms◒└Ὴ ￼⅝ ᵸ‎ḾBATẬ
і￼ּכᴙ ί Ẹּכּ−כᴙ 4.05Vεᶽ ḾẔ҈ּכ−ḳ ￼80% 90%ζҨїῊιӼּכỈ
ע ᾺẦḊ Ӡּ҃כ− Ὑᶈεἆὶ ζ Ѧ◑ӼּכꜛỗιẊԁ ҃ ᵕῼớӼּכỈעᵏט￼
ᶈԜӼּכỈע ѧιCHRGẬ ֧ Ԅ ѦїἾꜛỗ
 稳定性考虑
ᴱ ￼ᵸכљӼּ−כּ ֧ ιởḧּכᴙ₩Ẫᴦ ע ṏ ᶼᶈ῾ זּ Ѧᶹ ḳ￼ừ֙їӠכּ
Ὑ ḧ ᶈ≡ῶὶּכ−Ὴιѭ҃֟ṇ ᴙιấכּ└ זּ Ѧ ḳכּ֧ Ẹ ᶽᾭӪ￼ӉESRזּ כּ
ḳῊιấ ᶭז Ѧљּכḳѩ ￼1Ƒּכ ḅ‛Ӕּז ḳιֱјכּ ѩ כּ
ᶈởḧּכ╙₩Ẫѧιӈ҈ᴦ ע ѧ￼ῗPROGẬ ι јῗּכ− ởḧּכ╙₩Ẫ￼ ḧớᴩPROG
Ậ ἰ￼ẽᵠ ẸPROGẬ і≡ῶ ḳιRPROGכּז Ὅ 20kƑῊӼּכᵸᴵҨ ḧ ⱡ PROG
♇￼ ᶹּכḳҺ֟ṇ ḧּכ ￼ῳᶽḳ Ӫ PROGẬ і￼‖♇ ꞌẔӠὙᶈ100kHzҨі ᵼ
℅ιḅ‛PROGẬ ḕᶈ Ѧḳớ ιCPROGιֱᴵ їẪ‎זּ RPROG￼ῳᶽּכ Ӫχ
Ἃ῭ỵԌזּ ￼ῗӼּכּכ╙ јῗ ỗּכ╙ ӕḅιḅ‛ Ѧ ᶈӉּכ╙₩Ẫ￼Ầԋּכ◊љּכ−
Ẋ ιֱҡBATẬ ╙֧￼Ẉᶎּכ╙ Ẃ⅝ ỗּכ╙ ז῭֗ ᶈ ᶋᵀιᴵᶈPROGẬ і
זּ Ѧ ᴅ￼RC◒└ᵸ‎╜ Ẉᶎ￼ּכּ−כ╙εḅїᶃἍ ζ ᶈPROGẬ ᵙ◒└ּכḳѳ ᶭ ҃
Ѧ10k￼ּכ Ҩ Ӡ ḧớ
 功耗考虑
Ɑ □Ә ᶫ□ẙע҈ PCBṵṕ ᵙṂ ᶚ ᶺ ᵼ
⁞ὯPD □ᴵּיҨїԇẪ∂ệχ
TJ=PDÖƠJA + TA
功能描述 / Function description
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2
Rev.B May.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
 关于充电曲线优化
ớӼּכIC￼וꞌὫ PDѮ  :εICHGζ֘ḧ╙כּכᴙṮεVIN-VBATζᵙӼּיּ
PD=εVIN-VBATζ*ICHG
Ẹּכּ−כᴙ Ӊεḅ 3.6VζῊιᴙṮ ᶽι ιכӼּ╙כּ ԁᴧ♬Ѥ
Ẹּכּ−כᴙ״ εḅ 4.0VζῊιᴙṮ֟ṇι℅ῊṇẄᶭᶽּכ╙ε5%~10%ζҠᴵӠὙPDᶈ
ᵀת ᶀιώ ᾯӌᾦꞌιҸקӼּכ ẙ
功能描述 / Function description
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2
Rev.B May.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
外形尺寸图  /  Package Dimensions
×
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2
Rev.B May.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
印章说明  /  Marking Instructions
῎χ
738;Sχ  ѭᶚᴺҦ
75χ      Ҧ  ᴙι715Yכּ֧
----χ  ѭּוғἥᴺҦ ι  קғἥᴺᴪוּ
4058P-42
****
BRCL4058PZZ-4.2
Rev.B May.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
回流焊温度曲线图(无铅)  /  Temperature Profile for IR Reflow Soldering(Pb-Free)
῎χ           Note:
1 ♬□ẙ 150Ќ180ɫιῊ 60Ќ90sec;   1.Preheating:150~180ɫ, Time:60~90sec.
2 ṤӪ□ẙ 245°5ɫιῊ Ὑ ѭ 5°0.5sec;  2.Peak Temp.:245°5ɫ, Duration:5°0.5sec.
3 ὶֺ ֚ᴐ ẙѭ 2Ќ10ɫ/sec.    3. Cooling Speed: 2~10ɫ/sec.
耐焊接热试验条件  /   Resistance to Soldering Heat Test Conditions
□ẙχ260°5ɫ  Ὴ χ10°1 sec.    Temp.:260±5℃  Time:10±1 sec
包装规格  /  Packaging SPEC.
ᴒ ץ   /  REEL
Package Type
封装形式
Units 包装数量 Dimension  包装尺寸  (unit：mm3)
Units/Reel
只/卷盘
Reels/Inner Box
卷盘/盒
Units/Inner Box
只/盒
Inner Boxes/Outer Box
盒/箱
Units/Outer Box
只/箱 Reel Inner Box 盒 Outer Box 箱
DFN2×2-8L 4,000 10 40,000 4 160,000 7〞×8 210×205×205 445×435×230
使用说明  /  Notices
 ᾰ⁶ѧώӗ￼ἍῶӡỤᶎᴩ│ễԁ ᶲ῎￼ ​
All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers.
245±5℃
5±0.5 sec
60~90 sec
0     20    40    60    80    100   120   140   160   180   200   220   240    260   280
Time(sec)
350
300
250
200
150
100
50
0
Te
mp
er
at
ur
e(
℃
)